

No. 15-35228

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, an individual and enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation; DONALD R. MICHEL, an individual and enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation; and CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE RESERVATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD., a Canadian corporation,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
No. CV-04-0256-LRS, Hon. Lonny R. Suko, presiding

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND AMERICAN CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Tawny A. Bridgeford
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Avenue NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 463-2600
tbridgeford@nma.org

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

William M. Jay
Michael S. Giannotto
Andrew Kim
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
mgiannotto@goodwinprocter.com
andrewkim@goodwinprocter.com

Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon B. Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
slehotsky@uschamber.com
sgilbert@uschamber.com

Quentin Riegel
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 637-3000
qriegel@nam.org

Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: (617) 570-1000
jsantos@goodwinprocter.com

Leslie A. Hulse
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 2nd Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 249-6131
leslie_hulse@americanchemistry.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT READ THE ELEMENT OF “DISPOSAL” OUT OF THE STATUTE.	6
A. The District Court Conflated Two Distinct Elements Of CERCLA Liability Into One.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Theory, And The District Court’s Rule, Could Impose CERCLA Liability On Anyone Who “Releases” A Hazardous Substance Into The Atmosphere.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULE CREATES A NEW SOURCE OF LIABILITY WITH AN EXTRAORDINARILY BROAD SCOPE.	12
A. Because Emissions Can Travel Long Distances by Air, Adopting The District Court’s Rule Would Create A Form Of Unforeseeable, Yet Incredibly Expansive, Liability.	12
B. The District Court’s Rule Could Create Liability For Bona Fide Prospective Purchasers On Whose Land Or Water Air Emissions Come To Rest.	16
C. Existing Settlements Or Consent Decrees Purportedly Involving Aerial Emissions Do Not Warrant Affirmance.	17
III. THE “FEDERALLY PERMITTED RELEASE” DEFENSE MIGHT NOT ADEQUATELY PROTECT REGULATED ENTITIES FROM LIABILITY	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 09-CV-01734, 2010 WL 2635768 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2010).....	17, 18
<i>In re ASARCO LLC</i> , No. 05-21207, 2009 WL 8176641 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 5, 2009)	18
<i>Ashley II of Charleston, LLC v. PCS Nitrogen, Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D.S.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 714 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Cascade Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Burlington N. & Sante Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	13
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	9
<i>Ctr. for Cmty. Action & Env’tl. Justice v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 764 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 7, 10
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Sys./Loral, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>City of Wichita v. Trs. of APCO Oil Corp. Liquidating Tr.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Kan. 2003).....	15
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 490, 1994 WL 544260 (1994)	22
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 8

Raytheon Constructors, Inc. v. ASARCO Inc.,
 No. CIV. A. 96 N 2072,
 2000 WL 1635482 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2000)13

Romoland Sch. Dist. v. Inland Empire Energy Ctr., LLC,
 548 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008)23

United States v. Freter,
 31 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 1994)24

United States v. Mendoza,
 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....20

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)7

42 U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1).....22

42 U.S.C. § 9601(9)6, 10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(A).....22

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(F)22

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(H).....21, 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(K).....22

42 U.S.C. § 9601(22)6, 7, 10

42 U.S.C. § 9601(29)7

42 U.S.C. § 9601(40)16

42 U.S.C. § 9601(40)(A).....16

42 U.S.C. § 9603(a)21

42 U.S.C. § 9603(b)(1)-(3)21

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1).....9, 21

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3).....6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 9607(j)20

42 U.S.C. § 9607(o)14

42 U.S.C. § 9607(r).....16

42 U.S.C. § 11004(a)(2)(A)21

Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act,
 Pub. L. No. 107-118, § 222, 115 Stat. 2356, 2370-72 (2002)16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

147 Cong. Rec. 6236-37 (2001).....16

S. Rep. No. 96-848, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

53 Fed. Reg. 27,268 (July 19, 1988).....22

67 Fed. Reg. 18,899 (Apr. 17, 2002)22, 23, 24

67 Fed. Reg. 19,750 (Apr. 23, 2002)24

75 Fed. Reg. 816 (Jan. 6, 2010)14

Bruce C. Jenkins, *Divisibility of Injury Under CERCLA:
 Reaching for the Unreachable Goal*, 5 BYU J. Pub. L. 195 (1991)13

Rochelle M. Sharp, *CERCLA, Sara and the Federally Permitted
 Release: An “Aired” Interpretation?*, 38 Hous. L. Rev. 683 (2001)21

Christopher D. Thomas, *Tomorrow’s News Today: The Future of
 Superfund Litigation*, 46 Ariz. St. L.J. 537 (2014)14
